Section 3 of the Financial Institutions (Recovery of Finances) Ordinance, 

2001.  

The Respondent appears in person and states that she is a widow 

and her husband passed away in the year 2017. As per the breakup 

mentioned in plaint of Appellant, the total principal amount disbursed was 

Rs.4,99,000/- (rupees four hundred ninety nine thousand only) in which 

Rs.21,803/- (rupees twenty one thousand eight hundred three only) was 

paid, and the Respondent further deposited Rs.4,80,000/- (rupees four 

hundred eighty thousand only) with the Nazir of the Banking Court, 

whereas, only Rs.43,000/- (rupees forty three thousand only) was paid 

towards markup as against Rs.211,153/-  (rupees two hundred eleven 

thousand one hundred fifty-three only). 

We direct the Board and Management of Appellant Bank to 

consider waiver of the remaining markup and to recalculate the cost of 

fund, so that a minimum amount remains outstanding against the 

Respondent. It is also pointed out by Respondent that her Application was

[...]

thereof, can be invoked to extend financial help to the present Respondent 

[who is a widow].  

We have heard the arguments of learned counsel for the Parties at 

length and the following scenario emerges_  

1. That out of total disbursed amount of Rs.499,000/- [Rupees Four 

Hundred Ninety Nine Thousand only] as finance facility for a milk 

shop, the Respondent-Customer at the relevant time paid back 

Rs.21,803/- [Rupees Twenty one Thousand Eight Hundred Three only] 

and has now deposited Rs.480,000/- [Rupees Four Hundred Eighty 

Thousand only] on 07.03.2024 [as noted in the Impugned Judgment], 

with the learned Banking Court.  

2. Markup charges as mentioned in the Plaint was Rs.211,153/- [Rupees 

Two Hundred Eleven Thousand One Hundred Fifty Three only] and at the 

relevant time Rs.43,000/- [Rupees Forty Three Thousand only] was 

repaid; today we have been informed by the Banking Official(s) that 

total amount towards markup paid is Rs.77,000/- [Rupees Seventy 

Seven Thousand only]. Therefore, markup payable figure as claimed 

by the Appellant-Bank and mentioned in the impugned Judgment 

will be further reduced to Rs.134,153.  

On the last date of hearing, a Worksheet was filed in this Court 

under Statement dated 11.12.2025 and according to which, the amount 

payable towards the cost of funds is Rs.532,231/- [Rupees Five Hundred 

Thirty Two Thousand Two Hundred Thirty One only].  

In the earlier Order, we directed the learned Additional Attorney 

General for Pakistan to assist the Court. Today, Mr. Mohsin Qadir 

Shahwani, learned Additional Attorney General for Pakistan is present and 

states that the calculation of cost of funds is incorrect, which contention is

[...]

a humble background and is desperately trying to save her only asset, viz. 

House Property/Plot No.D-1, Sheet No.1, Sector 10, Arshi Mohallah, 

Orangi Township, Karachi, admeasuring 85 Square Yards.   

In view of the above, we direct as follows_ 

i. The remaining markup of Rs.134,153/- [Rupees One Hundred 

Thirty Four Thousand One Hundred Fifty Three only] is waived 

off and nothing will be payable by the Respondent-Customer 

to the Appellant-Bank.  

4 

ii. The amount already deposited by the Respondent-Customer 

in the learned Banking Court shall be withdrawn by the Bank 

as directed earlier along with profits accrued thereon [if any],